Office of the Vice President
1111 Franklin St. 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200

Daniel M. Dooley (510) 987-0060

Vice President-Agriculture and
Natural Resources

Director, Agricultural Experiment Station
Director, Cooperative Extension

Fax (510) 587-6203
dan.dooley@ucop.edu

Cheryl Bennett (510) 987-0057
Interim Executive Assistant

Vice President support and support for
Program Council, Executive Council, VP’s
Cabinet and All-staff meeting (Also, see
Governmental & External Relations)

cheryl.bennett@ucop.edu

Vacant
Deputy to the Vice President

Office of Associate Vice
President

1111 Franklin St., 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94607-5200

Fax (510) 587-6415

Richard B. Standiford (510) 987-0026
Associate Vice President

Associate Director, Agricultural Experi-
ment Station; Associate Director, Coopera-
tive Extension; Chair of Program Council

rick.standiford@ucop.edu

Geralyn Unterberg (510) 987-0027
Executive Assistant

Associate Vice President support and
Special Projects

geralyn.unterberg@ucop.edu

Office of Assistant Vice President
-Programs

1111 Franklin St., 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94607-5200

Fax (510) 987-9736

Barbara Allen-Diaz (510) 987-9359
Assistant Vice President - Programs
State Leader for Cooperative Extension

ANR Programs, Program Council, Direc-
tor of Research and Extension Centers

barbara.allen-diaz@ucop.edu

Patricia Harrigan (510) 987-0024
Interim Assistant to the AVP-Programs
(Also see Program Planning & Evalua-
tion)

patricia.harrigan@ucop.edu

Joni Rippee (510) 987-0136
Principal Analyst

ANR Programs. Overall budget, policies,
and procedures. Administrative liaison
with Statewide Programs and Program
Leaders (Also, see Program Planning &
Evaluation)

Fax (510) 832-8612
joni.rippee@ucop.edu
Vacant (510) 987-0047
Budget Assistant III

Prepares financial and budget transac-
tions; backup to the Vice President’s busi-
ness office (Also see Budget)

Fax (510) 832-8612

Program Planning & Evaluation
1111 Franklin St., 6™ floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200

Fax (510) 832-8612

Patricia M. Day (510) 987-0032
Director

Divisionwide program planning; program
reporting systems
pat.day@ucop.edu
Christopher Hanson  (510) 987-0628
Programmer/Analyst

System Administrator for DANR Infor-
mation System (DANRIS), Cal 4-H,
EFNEP/FSNEP reporting systems

christopher.hanson@ucop.edu

Patricia Harrigan (510) 987-0067
Administrative Specialist

UC Delivers, Statewide Program support,
Federal programmatic reporting, Division-
wide program planning activities (Also see
AVP-Administrative Services)
patricia.harrigan@ucop.edu

Katherine Webb-Martinez

(510) 987-0029
Principal Analyst
Statewide program planning activities,
Federal programmatic reporting,
DANRIS-X reporting system develoment,
CRIS reporting system support, ANR ana-
lytical administrative support
katherine.webb-martinez@ucop.edu

Office of Assistant Vice President
-Administrative Services

1111 Franklin St., 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94607-5200

Fax (510) 587-6203

Kay Harrison Taber (510) 987-0022

Assistant Vice President -
Administrative Services

kay.taber@ucop.edu

Cheryl Hyland (510) 987-0145
Interim Assistant to the AVP-Adminis-
trative Services

(Also see Development Services)
cheryl.hyland@ucop.edu

Peggy Michel (510) 987-9862
Principal Analyst

O/f"ice management, office budget responsi-
bility (Also, see Governmental & External
Relations)

Fax (510) 832-8612

peggy.michel@ucop.edu

Angel Warren (510) 987-0106
Administrative Assistant I11

Provides primary accounting support to
the Immediate Office of the Vice President,
the Office of Development Services, and
the Office of Governmental and External
Relations

Fax (510) 832-8612

angelique.warren@ucop.edu

Affirmative Action

1111 Franklin St., 7th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax (510) 839-2623

Eugene Britt (510) 987-0096
Director-Affirmative Action

Grievances, employment (i.e. discrimina-
tion, harassment) and American Disability
Act issues

eugene.britt@ucop.edu

David White (510) 987-0095
Principal Sr. Affirmative Action
Analyst

Programmatic affirmative action is-
sues/training/questions, affirmative action
employee recruitment procedures, applicant
tracking forms, rejection criteria, Affirmative
Action Web site, Affirmative Action waivers

david.white@ucop.edu

Budget

1111 Franklin St., 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax (510) 587-6491

Donna Jones
Budget Director

Overall budgetary issues, including policy,
procedures, reporting

donna.jones@ucop.edu

(510) 987-0053

Jennifer Bunge (510) 987-0102
Principal Analyst

Budget issues for federal formula and
retirement funds, endowments, STIP and
other non-state general funds
jennifer.bunge@ucop.edu
Yuliya Elbo (510) 987-0049
Sr. Budget Analyst

Budget issues for General, Educational
and Opportunity funds. Staffing list rec-
onciliation and annual budget schedules,
annual budget report
yuliya.elbo@ucop.edu
Raymond Williams (510) 987-9240
Budget Specialist

Transfer ;f permanent and temporary
funds, federal retirement, and budget post-
ing on ledgers
raymond.williams@ucop.edu

Vacant (510) 987-0047
Budget Assistant III

Administrative support, recordkeeping for
budget and financial documents, backup
for processing transfers of funds (Also see
Assistant Vice President - Programs)

Fax (510) 832-8612

Communication Services
1850 Research Park Dr., Ste. 200
Davis, CA 95618
(530) 754-3906
Administration

Bob Sams

Director

Cell (530) 304-1069
Fax (530) 754-3904
rwsams@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3900

Sherrell Cline-Richmond
(530) 754-3910
Business Manager

Fax (530) 754-3913
srichmond@ucdavis.edu

Marcia Nelson (530) 754-3919
Executive Assistant to Director

Fax (530) 754-3904
menelson@ucdavis.edu

Debbie Smith (530) 754-3923
Purchasing/Payroll Assistant

Fax (530) 754-3907
debsmith@ucdavis.edu

Sandra Willard (530) 754-3924
Business & Administrative Assistant
Fax (530) 754-3907

skwillard@ucdavis.edu

Communication Services
Computer & Network Support
Fax (530) 754-3907

Claudia Myers (530) 754-3909
Information Technology Manager
camyers@ucdavis.edu
James Bai (530) 754-3915
Programmer

jbai@ucdavis.edu

Damon DiPietro (530) 754-3920
Computer Resource Specialist
dadipietro@ucdavis.edu

Communication Services
Web Services
Fax (530) 754-3907

Karl Krist
Web Services Manager
kakrist@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3939

Dave Krause
Web Programmer
djkrause@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3935

Bryon J. Noel (530) 754-3937
Web Programmer
bjnoel@ucdavis.edu
Blaine Sullivan (530) 754-3938
Programmer

basullivan@ucdavis.edu

Alex Zangeneh-Azam (530) 754-3926
Web Designer
zangeneh@ucdavis.edu



Communication Services
California Agriculture

6701 San Pablo Avenue, 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94612-1239

Fax (510) 643-5470

Janet White

Executive Editor
Planning, development and production,
special focus issues, review and revision

processes, correspondence, Associate
Editor Panel

janet.white@ucop.edu

(510) 642-2431 x20

Janet Byron (510) 642-2431 x19
Managing Editor

Peer-review process; magazine production,
editing and proofing; scheduling for cur-
rent and future issues; correspondence

janet.byron@ucop.edu

Davis Krauter
Art Director

Design, layout and production of maga-
zine and Web site, ANR Report and mis-
cellaneous ANR publications

davis.krauter@ucop.edu

(510) 642-2431 x21

Communication Services
Marketing Services
Fax (530) 754-3907

Cynthia Kintigh
Marketing Coordinator
cckintigh@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3911

Jeri Hansen (530) 754-3906
Administrative Assistant
jghansen@ucdavis.edu

Michelle Golden
Marketing Coordinator
mvgolden@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3934

Communication Services
Media Services
Fax: (530) 754-3907

Michael Poe (530) 754-3905
Project Manager & Principal
Producer/Director

Video & Digital Media
Cell (530) 902-2058

mlpoe@ucdavis.edu
Leigh Dragoon (530) 754-3921
Instructional Designer
ladragoon@ucdavis.edu
Evett Kilmartin (530) 754-3901
Digital Media Librarian
emkilmartin@ucdavis.edu

Jack Kelly Clark
Principal Photographer
jjclark@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3903

Steven Lock (530) 754-3917
Senior Photographer
selock@ucdavis.edu
Ray Lucas (530) 754-3925
Sr. Producer/Director

Video & Digital Media

rjlucas@ucdavis.edu

Communication Services
Publications Production
Fax (530) 754-3907

Ann Senuta (530) 754-3908
Publications Production Manager
aesenuta@ucdavis.edu

Stephen W. Barnett (530) 754-3929
Publications Project Manager & Senior
Editor

swbarnett@ucdavis.edu

Jim Coats (530) 754-3927
Principal Editor & Webmaster
wijcoats@ucdavis.edu

Linda Ribera
Senior Editor

(530) 754-3940
Iribera@ucdavis.edu

Celeste Aida Rusconi  (530) 754-3933
Art Director

camarquiss@ucdavis.edu

Robin Walton
Senior Artist
rewalton@ucdavis.edu

(530) 754-3932

Communication Services
Publication, Video, & Slide Set
Sales in Davis
(530) 754-3907

Jeri Hansen (530) 754-3922
Administrative Assistant
jghansen@ucdavis.edu

Communication Services
Publication, Video, & Slide Set
Sales in Oakland

University of California

6701 San Pablo Avenue, 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94608-1239

Fax (510) 643-5470

Jon Mercy (510) 642-2431 ext. 26
Fulfillment Manager
jrmercy@ucdavis.edu.edu

Mary Allen-Crowley
(510) 642-2431 ext. 32

Order Processor
mary.allen@ucop.edu

Domingo Garcia (510) 642-2431 ext. 18
Stores Worker
domingo.garcia@ucop.edu

Carol Lopez (510) 642-2431 ext. 33
Oakland Office Administrator
carol.lopez@ucop.edu

Maria Munoz  (510) 642-2431 ext. 29
Accounting Assistant
maria.munoz@ucop.edu

Tosh Sears (510) 642-2431 ext. 22
Stores Worker

tosh.sears@ucop.edu

Chiquita Taylor (510) 642-2431 ext. 23
Order Processor
chitaylor@ucdavis.edu

Computer Services

1111 Franklin Street, 6™ floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax (510) 987-0998

David Underwood
Principal IT Specialist

Computer and Web support, network sys-
tem administration and analysis

david.underwood@ucop.edu

(510) 987-0072

Contracts and Grants

1111 Franklin Street, 6™ floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax (510) 587-6491

Lynn Deetz (510) 987-0050
Interim Contracts & Grants Director

Contracts/grants policies and procedures,
training, complex contract negotiations

lynn.deetz@ucop.edu
Andrea Davis (510) 987-9241
Administrative Assistant

Status of items in progress
andrea.davis@ucop.edu

Lynn Deetz (510) 987-0042
Principal Contracts & Grants Analyst

Proposal processing and submission,
awards (contracts, grants) acceptance and
processing for federal, cities and private
extramural sponsors

lynn.deetz@ucop.edu

Sharon Howard (510) 987-0051
Senior Contracts & Grants Analyst

Proposals and awards from federal agen-
cies, marketing boards/commissions,
private/non-profit sponsors and Hansen
Trust matters

sharon.howard@ucop.edu

Controller and Business Services
1111 Franklin St., 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200

Fax (510) 987-0998

Jake McGuire (510) 987-0952
Controller/Director of Business
Services

Controls initiative, audit coordination,
General Counsel coordination, locally des-
ignated official (LDO) for whistleblower
policy, Enterprise Risk Management
Program

jake.mcguire@ucop.edu

Vacant (510) 987-0075

Programmer/Analyst
CRIS System administration,
Corporate Financial System data

Stepheny Kellogg (510) 987-0696

Administrative Assistant

Assistant to Coordinator, Administra-

tive Policies & Business Contracts;
Controller’s calendar, correspondence and
travel, invoices and ProCard charges in the
UCLA system

stepheny.kellogg@ucop.edu

Claudine Kent (510) 987-0066

Principal Analyst

Ovuersight and management of administra-
tive activities in OCBS; provide primary
staff support to the Controller for research,
analysis and recommendations regarding
the financial and business affairs of the Di-
vision; provide administration of all ANR
Whistleblower complaints and personnel
grievances

claudine.kent@ucop.edu

Catherine Montano (510) 987-0103
Coordinator, Administrative Policies &
Business Contracts

Administrative policies interpretation &
development, memoranda of understanding,
support groups and affiliate groups, delega-
tions of authority, business contracts (except
facilities use agreements & leases), informa-
tion practices coordination (records requests/
subpoenas), conflict of interest issues

catherine.montano@ucop.edu

Development Services

1111 Franklin Street, 6™ floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
(510) 987-0135

Fax (510) 451-7402

Cynthia Barber (510) 987-9139
Director, Development Services

Retiree relations, planned giving, endow-
ment stewardship

cynthia.barber@ucop.edu

Cheryl Hyland
Administrative Specialist
Development Services databases and
events, support staff to Director of Devel-
opment Services (Also see AVP-Adminis-
trative Services)

(510) 987-0145

cheryl.hyland@ucop.edu

Financial Services
1111 Franklin Street, 6™ floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200

(510) 287-3350
Interim Financial Services Director
Financial policy, financial reporting and
analysis, cash management, general ledger
maintenance, governmental financial poli-
cies and regulations compliance, UC finan-
cial systems access and coordination

Fax (510) 987-0998

federico.gomez@ucop.edu

Federico Gomez

Federico Gomez (510) 987-0055
Lead Accountant

Financial reporting and analysis. Annual
Report of Expenditures; STIP analysis;
General Ledger maintenance; rates and
recharge review.

Fax (510) 587-6491
federico.gomez@ucop.edu

Ian Schnaidt
Senior Accountant
Federal funds reporting and analysis.
Federal funds drawdown and distribution.
Extramural funds monitoring and assis-
tance. GAEL rates.

Fax (510) 587-6491
ian.schnaidt@ucop.edu

(510) 987-0059

Jaime Santos (510) 987-0739
Financial Analyst

General ledger reconciliation & analysis;
prepare and provide customer service for
financial journals; financial analysis and
reporting; moving expense processing;

cash management - distribute cash deposits
to appropriate locations; Financial Services
Web page

Fax (510) 587-6491
jaime.santos@ucop.edu



Governmental & External
Relations
1111 Franklin St., 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax (510) 465-2659
Administration
Steven P. Nation (510) 987-0036
Executive Director
Co-senior staff to President’s Advisory
Commission on Agriculture and Natural
Resources; federal, state and local govern-
mental relations, external relations, over-
sees News & Information Outreach

steve.nation@ucop.edu

Cheryl Bennett 510-987-0057
Management Services Officer I

Event planning & coordination, budget,
logo program administration, executive
director calendar coordination (Also see
Office of the Vice President)
cheryl.bennett@ucop.edu
Peggy Michel (510) 987-9862
Principal Analyst

Office budget responsibility, legislative bill
tracking (Also see AVP-Administrative
Services

peggy.michel@ucop.edu

Governmental & External Relations
News & Information Outreach

Fax (510) 465-2659
Pam Kan-Rice (510) 987-0043
Assistant Director

Media relations, external relations, ANR
Report, ANR Web site, oversees Spanish
Broadcast & Media Services

pamela.kan-rice@ucop.edu

Lorrie Mandoriao (510) 987-0063
Public Information Assistant

News release distribution, ANR Report,
public information, online Ask Our Ex-
perts, monitors ANR Web site content

lorrie.mandoriao@ucop.edu

Jeannette Warnert (559) 241-7514

Web Content Coordinator/Sr. Public
Information Representative

ANR Web site content, media relations,
news releases

Fax (559) 241-7513
550 E. Shaw Ave. Fresno, CA 93710
jeannette.warnert@ucop.edu

Governmental & External Relations

News & Information Outreach
in Spanish
242 Highlander Hall, Bldg C
1150 University Avenue
Riverside, CA 92521-0316
Fax (951) 827-2378
Myriam Grajales-Hall (951) 827-4397
Program Manager
Manages News & Information Outreach
in Spanish, cross-cultural and Spanish-
language media training, translations/ad-
aptations and narrations, NOS Web site.

myriam.grajales@ucr.edu

Alberto Hauffen (951) 827-2769
Sr. Public Information Representative

Produces Radio Noticias, prepares news
releases and news briefs, messages for
AsisTel de la UC, assists with translations/
narrations and special projects

alberto.hauffen@ucr.edu

Lisa Rawleigh (951) 827-3332
Administrative Assistant

Fiscal and budget management and plan-
ning, purchasing, travel, computer support

lisa.rawleigh@ucr.edu

Human Resources

1111 Franklin St., 6" floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Carolyn V. Frazier (510) 987-0034
Director

Administration of academic and staff
personnel activities, issue Division human
resources policies and procedures, academic
grievance liaison

Fax (510) 832-8612

carolyn.frazier@ucop.edu

Cathy Christy
Administrative Specialist
Payroll reporting and processing for em-
ployees with last name L-Z, new employee
processing, maintain leave records, analy-
sis of policies and procedures, consulta-
tion regarding benefits

Fax (510) 587-6273
cathleen.christy@ucop.edu

(510) 987-0092

(510) 987-0086
Sr. Administrative Analyst

Staff personnel classifications, coordinate
layoff requests, payroll reporting for ANR-
UC Berkeley employees, factual statement
of contract/personnel policy provisions

Fax (510) 587-6272
charlene.harris@ucop.edu

Charlene Harris

Margaret Leong (510) 987-0084
Principal Personnel Analyst

Staff merits, payroll coordination, contract
implementation, factual statement of con-
tract/personnel policy provisions

Fax (510) 587-6271
margaret.leong@ucop.edu

Robert Martinez (510) 987-0082
Human Resources Coordinator

Staff personnel classification, employment
and performance management & training

Fax (510) 587-6274
robert.martinez@ucop.edu

Doris McCarty
Administrative Assistant
Payroll reporting and processing for em-
ployees with last name A-K, new employee
processing, maintain leave records, analy-
sis of procedures. Administrative support
to HR director

Fax (510) 832-8612

doris.mccarty@ucop.edu

(510) 987-0697

Andra Strads
Administrative Analyst

Merit and promotion process, term re-
views, and sabbatical leaves.

Fax (510) 587-6416
andra.strads@ucop.edu

(510) 987-0765

Risk Services

1111 Franklin St., 6™ floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax (510) 987-0965
Linda Harris (510) 987-0085
Risk Services Specialist

Insurance, risk management policy an

risk assessment, facility use agreements,
leases, risk management claims, waivers,
forms, certificates of insurance, GAEL,
Risk Management web site maintenance,
Oakland-ANR Safety Officer

oristine.harris@ucop.edu




